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This document has been prepared by Insight North America LLC (INA), a registered investment adviser under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 and regulated by the 
US Securities and Exchange Commission. INA is part of ‘Insight’ or ‘Insight Investment’, the corporate brand for certain asset management companies operated by 
Insight Investment Management Limited including, among others, Insight Investment Management (Global) Limited and Insight Investment International Limited. The 
performance of Insight is being presented to show the historical performance of the portfolio management team responsible for managing the strategy. The track 
records presented include all accounts managed by Insight with substantially similar investment objectives, policies and strategies for which the strategy management 
teams were responsible. Advisory services referenced herein are available in the US only through INA. INA and its Insight affiliates are part of the GIPS® firm Insight 
Investment, which claims compliance with GIPS. Please refer to the important disclosures at the back of this document.

Unless otherwise stated, performance presented herein is that of Insight Investment and should not specifically be viewed as the performance of Insight North America 
LLC. Please refer to the important disclosures at the back of this document.
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Source: Bloomberg LP,  August 31, 2023

Comparative historical yield curves
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• A hawkish pause: After hiking rates at ten consecutive meetings, the Fed paused in June to assess the lagged impact of previous policy moves. The
accompanying statement suggested further tightening ahead, and this was reinforced by hawkish comments from members of the Federal Open Markets 
Committee, including chair Jerome Powell. Markets repriced, building in further rate hikes.

• The Treasury curve inverted further: Government bond yields moved higher, in part reflecting a reassessment of where the peak in interest rates may be, 
and in part driven by jitters around the debt ceiling standoff, although this was resolved by the end of the quarter. This resulted in a further inversion of the 
Treasury curve, with the spread between two- and thirty-year Treasuries reaching levels not seen since the 1980s. Two-year yields ended the quarter at 
4.90%, 87bp higher. At the longer end of the curve, 30-year yields ended the quarter at 3.86%, 21bp higher.

• Credit spreads tightened: Aggregate Credit spreads tightened in Q2, with aggregate US corporate spreads ending the quarter 15bp tighter than where they
began. The intermediate section of the credit curve outperformed on a spread basis, with spreads tightening by 18bp. In longer maturities AA credit 
marginally outperformed other rating categories on a spread basis. 

• The S&P 500 Index made a strong gain: US equity markets continued to perform well, with the S&P 500 Index rising by over 8.7% in Q2, taking the first 
half return to 16.9%. 

• Risks include:

• Further dislocations in the financial system if the Fed does keep hiking

• Events in Europe spiral, drawing in more countries and causing market dislocations around the world

• Tensions between China and the US spill over into conflict

Q2 2023 summary
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US labor market powers ahead

The US economy has so far defied fears of recession amid stronger-than-expected job growth
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Source: Bureau of Economic Analysis, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Federal Reserve Bank of Cleveland, Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta, Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas, as of September 20, 2023.

Inflation metrics (% year-over-year)

Inflation refuses to go gentle into that good night

Despite an improvement in headline numbers, various measures of underlying inflation remain elevated
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Source: Federal Reserve, Bloomberg as of June 14, 2023.
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The Fed signals commitment to restoring price stability 

With inflation risks skewed to the upside, the Fed policymakers have leaned 
mostly hawkish and indicated a willingness to keep rates higher for longer
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Source: University of Michigan, as of September 29, 2023.

Inflation expectations, %

Near-term inflation expectations have moderated

Even though long-term inflation expectations edged higher from the pre-pandemic level, they remain anchored
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Consumer confidence holds up

For the most part, Americans have maintained consumption, despite lingering concerns about the economy

2020 pandemic 
disruption



12MPR0031

Source: US Department of Homeland Security, as of September 29, 2023.

TSA checkpoint travel numbers, passengers, 7-day moving average

Travel has returned to the pre-pandemic levels

Despite concerns about the economy, consumers are still spending on discretionary items, including travel
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Source: The White House, as of May 30, 2022.

New investment announcements

Could this be a beginning of a new CAPEX Supercycle?

The new industrial policy has already sparked more than $400 billion in new investments across multiple industries
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As of August 31, 2023. Past performance is not indicative of future results. Investment in any strategy involves a risk of loss. Returns are gross of fees. Performance results do not reflect the 
deduction of investment advisory fees. Client’s returns will be reduced by the investment advisory fees and other expenses. Please refer to the disclosures and index definition at the back of this 
presentation.

Annualized return: Fair value basis

Annualized return: Amortized cost basis

Town of Los Gatos
Comparison yields
August 2015 through August 2023
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As of August 31, 2023.

Portfolio duration

Portfolio balance: Ending market value

Town of Los Gatos
Portfolio size and duration
August 2015 through August 2023
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As of August 31, 2023. Past performance is not indicative of future results. Investment in any strategy involves a risk of loss. Returns are gross of fees. Performance results do not reflect the 
deduction of investment advisory fees. Client’s returns will be reduced by the investment advisory fees and other expenses. Please refer to the disclosures and index definition at the back of this 
presentation.

St. Charles Parish Amortized Cost Return versus the Two Year Treasury Note

Town of Los Gatos
Performance versus benchmark
January 2009 through August 2023
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As of August 31, 2023. Past performance is not indicative of future results. Investment in any strategy involves a risk of loss. Returns are gross of fees. Performance results do not reflect the 
deduction of investment advisory fees. Client’s returns will be reduced by the investment advisory fees and other expenses. Please refer to the disclosures and index definition at the back of this 
presentation.

St. Charles Parish Fair Value Return versus the Bank of America Merrill Lynch 1-3 Year Treasury Index

Town of Los Gatos
Performance versus benchmark
January 2009 through August 2023
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Town of Los Gatos
ESG Scores
As of August 2023

Security Description Maturity Date Par/Shares Moody Rating S&P Rating Insight ESG Rating Environment Social Governance

AMERICAN HONDA FINANCE 3.625% 10OCT2023 10/10/2023 950,000$      A3 A- 2 1 3 3

JPMORGAN CHASE & CO 3.875% 01FEB2024 2/1/2024 1,400,000$   A1 A- 3 1 3 4

US BANCORP 3.375% 05FEB2024 (CALLABLE 05JAN24) 2/5/2024 1,000,000$   A3 A 3 3 4 3

IBM CORP 3.0% 15MAY2024 5/15/2024 1,000,000$   A3 A- 2 1 2 3

CATERPILLAR FIN SERVICES 2.85% 17MAY24 5/17/2024 1,000,000$   A2 A 4 4 3 4

AMERICAN HONDA FINANCE 2.4% 27JUN2024 6/27/2024 1,000,000$   A3 A- 2 1 3 3

HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL 2.3% 15AUG2024 (CALLABLE 15JUL24) 8/15/2024 1,000,000$   A2 A 4 3 4 3

HOME DEPOT INC. 3% 01APR2026 (CALLABLE 01JAN2026) 4/1/2026 1,000,000$   A2 A 2 2 2 2

JPMORGAN CHASE & CO 3.2 15JUN2026 (CALLABLE 15MAR2026) 6/15/2026 500,000$      A1 A- 3 1 3 4

APPLE INC. 2.9% 12SEP2027 (CALLABLE 12JUN2027) 9/12/2027 1,300,000$   Aaa AA+ 5 1 4 5

TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CORP 5.45% 10NOV2027 11/10/2027 1,600,000$   A1 A+ 3 2 3 4

AMERICAN HONDA FINANCE 4.7%  12JAN2028 1/12/2028 600,000$      A3 A- 2 1 3 3

PNC BANK NA 3.25% 22JAN2028 (CALLABLE 01 FEB28) 1/22/2028 1,000,000$   A2 A 3 2 3 3

COLGATE-PALMOLIVE CO 4.6% 01MAR2028 (CALLABLE 01FEB28) 3/1/2028 500,000$      Aa3 AA- 3 2 2 3

Total/Average 13,850,000$ 2.9 1.8 3.0 3.4

*ESG ratings are from 1 to 5, with 1 as the highest rating and 5 as the lowest. All ratings are weighted by industry rankings, based on the importance of the category within the individual industry.

Town of Los Gatos

Insight ESG Ratings as of August 31, 2023



The following data may not total 100% due to rounding. The list of holdings is only valid as of August 31, 2023
and should not be relied upon as a complete listing of the account's past investment decisions. Holdings are 
subject to change without notice, may not represent current or future decisions and should not be construed 
as investment recommendations.

Portfolio diversification



RECAP OF SECURITIES HELD

As of August 31, 2023

TOWN OF LOS GATOS, CA

Weighted

average

final

maturity (days)

Weighted

average

effective

duration (years)

Percent

of

portfolio

Amortized

cost

Historical

cost

Fair value Unrealized

gain (loss)

Cash and Cash Equivalents 89,488.15 89,488.15 89,488.15 0.00 0.18 0.001

Corporate Bonds 14,070,185.00 13,771,677.68 13,521,610.46 (250,067.22) 756 28.58 1.86

Government Agencies 17,580,861.65 17,560,279.00 17,223,660.72 (336,618.28) 620 35.71 1.59

Government Bonds 17,490,607.12 17,556,648.15 17,302,590.31 (254,057.84) 492 35.53 1.26

Total 49,231,141.92 48,978,092.98 48,137,349.64 (840,743.34) 612 100.00 1.55

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Corporate Bonds

Government Agencies

Government Bonds

Portfolio diversification (%)

Cash and Cash Equivalents 0.18

Corporate Bonds 28.58

Government Agencies 35.71

Government Bonds 35.53

Portfolio diversification (%)
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The following data is only valid as of August 31, 2023and may not total 100% due to rounding.

Maturity distribution



MATURITY DISTRIBUTION OF SECURITIES HELD

As of August 31, 2023

TOWN OF LOS GATOS, CA

Maturity Historic cost Percent

Under 90 days 7,471,085.49 15.18

90 to 179 days 8,823,550.23 17.92

180 days to 1 year 9,903,176.65 20.12

1 to 2 years 4,028,756.85 8.18

2 to 3 years 6,806,830.37 13.83

3 to 4 years 4,319,589.72 8.77

4 to 5 years 7,878,152.61 16.00

Over 5 years 0.00 0.00

49,231,141.92 100.00
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The following list of holdings is only valid as of August 31, 2023and should not be relied upon as a complete 
listing of past investment decisions. Holdings are subject to change without notice, may not represent current 
or future decisions and should not be construed as investment recommendations.

Holdings



SECURITIES HELD

As of August 31, 2023

TOWN OF LOS GATOS, CA

Amortized cost Fair value Unrealized

gain

(loss)

Coupon Maturity/

Call date

Historical costCusip Total

accrued

interest

%

Port

cost

Par value or

shares

Description

Cash and Cash Equivalents

0.000 89,488.15 89,488.15 0.00 0.00 0.1889,488.1589,488.15Cash and Cash Equivalents

Total Cash and Cash Equivalents 89,488.15 89,488.15 89,488.15 0.00 0.180.0089,488.15

Corporate Bonds

02665WCQ2 3.625 10/10/2023 1,012,871.00 953,348.66 (5,384.22) 13,488.02 2.06947,964.44950,000.00AMERICAN HONDA FINANCE 3.625% 10OCT2023

46625HJT8 3.875 02/01/2024 1,485,414.00 1,408,194.10 (17,775.94) 4,520.83 3.021,390,418.161,400,000.00JPMORGAN CHASE & CO 3.875% 01FEB2024

91159HHV5 3.375 02/05/2024 1,049,040.00 1,004,204.39 (13,887.16) 2,437.50

01/05/2024

2.13990,317.231,000,000.00US BANCORP 3.375% 05FEB2024 (CALLABLE 05JAN24)

459200JY8 3.000 05/15/2024 1,071,040.00 1,015,988.70 (34,340.95) 8,833.33 2.18981,647.751,000,000.00IBM CORP 3% 15MAY2024

14913Q2V0 2.850 05/17/2024 1,077,370.00 1,017,009.49 (35,711.34) 8,233.33 2.19981,298.151,000,000.00CATERPILLAR FINL SERVICE 2.85% 17MAY2024

02665WCZ2 2.400 06/27/2024 1,012,410.00 1,002,251.54 (28,878.90) 4,266.67 2.06973,372.641,000,000.00AMERICAN HONDA FINANCE 2.4% 27JUN2024

438516BW5 2.300 08/15/2024 1,014,660.00 1,002,752.03 (31,865.36) 1,022.22

07/15/2024

2.06970,886.671,000,000.00HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL 2.3% 15AUG2024

(CALLABLE 15JUL24)

437076BM3 3.000 04/01/2026 991,960.00 994,329.36 (38,488.36) 12,500.00

01/01/2026

2.01955,841.001,000,000.00HOME DEPOT INC 3% 01APR2026 (CALLABLE 01JAN26)

46625HRS1 3.200 06/15/2026 474,660.00 481,065.65 (7,178.67) 3,377.78

03/15/2026

0.96473,886.98500,000.00JPMORGAN CHASE & CO 3.2% 15JUN2026 (CALLABLE

15MAR26)

037833DB3 2.900 09/12/2027 1,228,591.00 1,239,258.43 (22,523.12) 17,698.06

06/12/2027

2.501,216,735.311,300,000.00APPLE INC 2.9% 12SEP2027 (CALLABLE 12JUN27)
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SECURITIES HELD

As of August 31, 2023

TOWN OF LOS GATOS, CA

Amortized cost Fair value Unrealized

gain

(loss)

Coupon Maturity/

Call date

Historical costCusip Total

accrued

interest

%

Port

cost

Par value or

shares

Description

Corporate Bonds

89236TKL8 5.450 11/10/2027 1,617,168.00 1,617,066.28 13,186.95 26,886.67 3.281,630,253.231,600,000.00TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CORP 5.45% 10NOV2027

02665WED9 4.700 01/12/2028 608,856.00 608,267.00 (15,993.37) 3,838.33 1.24592,273.63600,000.00AMERICAN HONDA FINANCE 4.7% 12JAN2028

69353RFJ2 3.250 01/22/2028 921,490.00 923,426.13 (8,378.37) 3,520.83

12/22/2027

1.87915,047.761,000,000.00PNC BANK NA 3.25% 22JAN2028 (CALLABLE 23DEC27)

194162AR4 4.600 03/01/2028 504,655.00 504,515.92 (2,848.41) 11,500.00

02/01/2028

1.03501,667.51500,000.00COLGATE-PALMOLIVE CO 4.6% 01MAR2028 (CALLABLE

01FEB28)

Total Corporate Bonds 14,070,185.00 13,771,677.68 13,521,610.46 (250,067.22) 28.58122,123.5713,850,000.00

Government Agencies

3133EMCQ3 0.280 10/13/2023 1,998,000.00 1,999,920.37 (12,440.97) 2,146.67 4.061,987,479.402,000,000.00FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK 0.28% 13OCT2023

(CALLABLE 12SEP23)

3133EJ3Q0 2.875 12/21/2023 1,587,503.75 1,506,242.23 (18,122.26) 8,385.42 3.221,488,119.971,500,000.00FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK 2.875% 21DEC2023

3133EKMX1 2.230 02/23/2024 1,014,400.00 1,001,524.09 (16,774.01) 495.56 2.06984,750.081,000,000.00FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK 2.23% 23FEB2024

3130ALH98 0.250 02/26/2024 997,610.00 999,611.24 (24,900.21) 34.72 2.03974,711.031,000,000.00FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 0.25% 26FEB2024

(CALLABLE 12SEP23)

3133EMBE1 0.300 03/28/2024 1,598,000.00 1,599,667.47 (46,582.46) 2,040.00 3.251,553,085.011,600,000.00FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK 0.3% 28MAR2024

(CALLABLE 12SEP23)

3135G0V75 1.750 07/02/2024 1,105,833.30 1,101,038.10 (34,628.96) 3,154.86 2.251,066,409.141,100,000.00FANNIE MAE 1.75% 02JUL2024

3133EKQA7 2.080 09/10/2024 1,019,780.00 1,004,148.87 (37,255.32) 9,880.00 2.07966,893.551,000,000.00FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK 2.08% 10SEP2024
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SECURITIES HELD

As of August 31, 2023

TOWN OF LOS GATOS, CA

Amortized cost Fair value Unrealized

gain

(loss)

Coupon Maturity/

Call date

Historical costCusip Total

accrued

interest

%

Port

cost

Par value or

shares

Description

Government Agencies

3135G05X7 0.375 08/25/2025 1,102,952.40 1,140,026.76 (42,930.13) 75.00 2.241,097,096.631,200,000.00FANNIE MAE 0.375% 25AUG2025

3137EAEX3 0.375 09/23/2025 689,032.50 697,812.38 (13,483.26) 1,234.38 1.40684,329.12750,000.00FREDDIE MAC 0.375% 23SEP2025

3133ENP95 4.250 09/30/2025 900,939.60 900,650.69 (12,291.78) 15,937.50 1.83888,358.91900,000.00FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK 4.25% 30SEP2025

3135G06G3 0.500 11/07/2025 455,157.00 457,785.36 (2,246.84) 791.67 0.92455,538.52500,000.00FANNIE MAE 0.5% 07NOV2025

3133EPQC2 4.625 07/17/2026 501,957.50 501,869.18 (2,377.83) 2,826.39 1.02499,491.35500,000.00FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK 4.625% 17JUL2026

3130APJH9 1.000 10/28/2026 907,010.00 922,531.02 (14,795.76) 3,416.67

10/28/2023

1.84907,735.261,000,000.00FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 1% 28OCT2026 (CALLABLE

28OCT23) #0006

3130AQF65 1.250 12/21/2026 1,160,559.40 1,186,484.10 (16,424.13) 3,159.72 2.361,170,059.971,300,000.00FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 1.25% 21DEC2026

3133EN5V8 4.125 01/11/2027 239,174.20 238,669.41 (6,030.68) 1,352.08 0.49232,638.73236,000.00FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK 4.125% 11JAN2027

3133EPBM6 4.125 08/23/2027 596,220.00 596,344.98 (2,480.78) 550.00 1.21593,864.20600,000.00FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK 4.125% 23AUG2027

3133EN5N6 4.000 01/06/2028 1,706,732.00 1,705,952.75 (32,852.90) 10,388.89 3.471,673,099.851,700,000.00FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK 4% 06JAN2028

Total Government Agencies 17,580,861.65 17,560,279.00 17,223,660.72 (336,618.28) 35.7165,869.5317,886,000.00

Government Bonds

91282CDA6 0.250 09/30/2023 1,085,222.43 1,099,273.23 (3,776.67) 1,149.59 2.201,095,496.561,100,000.00USA TREASURY 0.25% 30SEP2023
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SECURITIES HELD

As of August 31, 2023

TOWN OF LOS GATOS, CA

Amortized cost Fair value Unrealized

gain

(loss)

Coupon Maturity/

Call date

Historical costCusip Total

accrued

interest

%

Port

cost

Par value or

shares

Description

Government Bonds

91282CAP6 0.125 10/15/2023 995,390.63 999,753.95 (6,160.20) 471.31 2.02993,593.751,000,000.00USA TREASURY 0.125% 15OCT2023

91282CDD0 0.375 10/31/2023 1,090,675.78 1,099,135.60 (8,244.97) 1,378.74 2.221,090,890.631,100,000.00USA TREASURY 0.375% 31OCT2023

91282CAW1 0.250 11/15/2023 1,199,437.50 1,199,950.23 (12,606.49) 880.44 2.441,187,343.741,200,000.00USA TREASURY 0.25% 15NOV2023

912828U57 2.125 11/30/2023 1,011,875.00 1,000,682.21 (8,807.21) 5,341.53 2.06991,875.001,000,000.00USA TREASURY 2.125% 30NOV2023

912828V23 2.250 12/31/2023 1,032,933.04 1,005,224.75 (15,576.31) 3,790.76 2.10989,648.441,000,000.00USA TREASURY 2.25% 31DEC2023

91282CBE0 0.125 01/15/2024 1,642,384.44 1,648,754.63 (30,336.65) 263.42 3.341,618,417.981,650,000.00USA TREASURY 0.125% 15JAN2024

912828X70 2.000 04/30/2024 1,010,589.29 1,001,618.36 (23,688.67) 6,684.78 2.05977,929.691,000,000.00USA TREASURY 2% 30APR2024

912828XT2 2.000 05/31/2024 1,015,664.06 1,002,560.83 (27,678.02) 5,027.32 2.06974,882.811,000,000.00USA TREASURY 2% 31MAY2024

912828ZL7 0.375 04/30/2025 1,583,927.57 1,636,989.25 (61,633.78) 2,130.77 3.221,575,355.471,700,000.00USA TREASURY 0.375% 30APR2025

912828ZW3 0.250 06/30/2025 322,096.88 332,339.46 (10,694.93) 147.42 0.65321,644.53350,000.00USA TREASURY 0.25% 30JUN2025

91282CGA3 4.000 12/15/2025 2,080,558.59 2,082,196.43 (16,157.38) 17,672.13 4.232,066,039.052,100,000.00USA TREASURY 4% 15DEC2025

91282CBT7 0.750 03/31/2026 712,565.18 735,585.13 (9,522.63) 2,508.20 1.45726,062.50800,000.00USA TREASURY 0.75% 31MAR2026
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As of August 31, 2023

TOWN OF LOS GATOS, CA

Amortized cost Fair value Unrealized

gain

(loss)

Coupon Maturity/

Call date

Historical costCusip Total

accrued

interest

%

Port

cost

Par value or

shares

Description

Government Bonds

91282CEF4 2.500 03/31/2027 1,416,626.12 1,421,713.54 (16,166.66) 15,676.23 2.881,405,546.881,500,000.00USA TREASURY 2.5% 31MAR2027

91282CFU0 4.125 10/31/2027 1,290,660.61 1,290,870.55 (3,007.27) 17,923.57 2.621,287,863.281,300,000.00USA TREASURY 4.125% 31OCT2027

Total Government Bonds 17,490,607.12 17,556,648.15 17,302,590.31 (254,057.84) 35.5381,046.2117,800,000.00

Grand total 49,231,141.92 48,978,092.98 (840,743.34)49,625,488.15 100.00269,039.3148,137,349.64
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The following list of holdings is only valid as of August 31, 2023and should not be relied upon as a complete 
listing of past investment decisions. Holdings are subject to change without notice, may not represent current 
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SECURITIES HELD

Par value or Trade Purchase % Portfolio

Cusip Description Coupon Maturity shares Historical cost date yield hist cost

Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash and Cash Equivalents 89,488.15 89,488.15 0.18

Total Cash and Cash Equivalents 89,488.15 89,488.15 0.18

Corporate Bonds
02665WCQ2 AMERICAN HONDA FINANCE CORP 3.625 10/10/2023 950,000.00 1,012,871.00 09/10/2021 0.41 2.06

46625HJT8 JPMORGAN CHASE & CO 3.875 02/01/2024 1,400,000.00 1,485,414.00 09/18/2019 2.39 3.02

91159HHV5 US BANCORP 3.375 02/05/2024 1,000,000.00 1,049,040.00 12/18/2019 2.12 2.13

459200JY8 INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORP 3.000 05/15/2024 1,000,000.00 1,071,040.00 03/23/2021 0.71 2.18

14913Q2V0 CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP 2.850 05/17/2024 1,000,000.00 1,077,370.00 02/19/2021 0.44 2.19

02665WCZ2 AMERICAN HONDA FINANCE CORP 2.400 06/27/2024 1,000,000.00 1,012,410.00 12/11/2019 2.11 2.06

438516BW5 HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC 2.300 08/15/2024 1,000,000.00 1,014,660.00 11/18/2019 1.97 2.06

437076BM3 HOME DEPOT INC/THE 3.000 04/01/2026 1,000,000.00 991,960.00 08/02/2022 3.23 2.01

46625HRS1 JPMORGAN CHASE & CO 3.200 06/15/2026 500,000.00 474,660.00 09/21/2022 4.70 0.96

037833DB3 APPLE INC 2.900 09/12/2027 1,300,000.00 1,228,591.00 12/16/2022 4.19 2.50

89236TKL8 TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CORP 5.450 11/10/2027 1,600,000.00 1,617,168.00 08/22/2023 5.16 3.28

02665WED9 AMERICAN HONDA FINANCE CORP 4.700 01/12/2028 600,000.00 608,856.00 05/09/2023 4.34 1.24

69353RFJ2 PNC BANK NA 3.250 01/22/2028 1,000,000.00 921,490.00 07/21/2023 5.23 1.87

194162AR4 COLGATE-PALMOLIVE CO 4.600 03/01/2028 500,000.00 504,655.00 07/12/2023 4.37 1.03

Total Corporate Bonds 13,850,000.00 14,070,185.00 2.85 28.58

Government Agencies
3133EMCQ3 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS FUNDING CORP 0.280 10/13/2023 2,000,000.00 1,998,000.00 10/14/2020 0.31 4.06

3133EJ3Q0 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS FUNDING CORP 2.875 12/21/2023 1,500,000.00 1,587,503.75 08/26/2019 1.47 3.22

3133EKMX1 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS FUNDING CORP 2.230 02/23/2024 1,000,000.00 1,014,400.00 07/30/2019 1.90 2.06

3130ALH98 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 0.250 02/26/2024 1,000,000.00 997,610.00 02/25/2021 0.33 2.03

3133EMBE1 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS FUNDING CORP 0.300 03/28/2024 1,600,000.00 1,598,000.00 10/08/2020 0.34 3.25

3135G0V75 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 1.750 07/02/2024 1,100,000.00 1,105,833.30 10/16/2019 1.63 2.25

3133EKQA7 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS FUNDING CORP 2.080 09/10/2024 1,000,000.00 1,019,780.00 10/17/2019 1.66 2.07

3135G05X7 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 0.375 08/25/2025 1,200,000.00 1,102,952.40 06/09/2022 3.04 2.24

3137EAEX3 FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORP 0.375 09/23/2025 750,000.00 689,032.50 04/26/2023 3.97 1.40

3133ENP95 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS FUNDING CORP 4.250 09/30/2025 900,000.00 900,939.60 09/28/2022 4.21 1.83

3135G06G3 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 0.500 11/07/2025 500,000.00 455,157.00 07/12/2023 4.63 0.92

3133EPQC2 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS FUNDING CORP 4.625 07/17/2026 500,000.00 501,957.50 07/12/2023 4.48 1.02

3130APJH9 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 1.000 10/28/2026 1,000,000.00 907,010.00 01/13/2023 4.17 1.84

3130AQF65 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 1.250 12/21/2026 1,300,000.00 1,160,559.40 11/29/2022 4.15 2.36

3133EN5V8 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS FUNDING CORP 4.125 01/11/2027 236,000.00 239,174.20 01/12/2023 3.76 0.49

3133EPBM6 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS FUNDING CORP 4.125 08/23/2027 600,000.00 596,220.00 07/12/2023 4.29 1.21

3133EN5N6 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS FUNDING CORP 4.000 01/06/2028 1,700,000.00 1,706,732.00 02/06/2023 3.91 3.47

TOWN OF LOS GATOS, CA

As of August 31, 2023
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SECURITIES HELD

Par value or Trade Purchase % Portfolio

Cusip Description Coupon Maturity shares Historical cost date yield hist cost

TOWN OF LOS GATOS, CA

As of August 31, 2023

Total Government Agencies 17,886,000.00 17,580,861.65 2.40 35.71

Government Bonds
91282CDA6 UNITED STATES TREASURY NOTE/BOND 0.250 09/30/2023 1,100,000.00 1,085,222.43 01/28/2022 1.07 2.20

91282CAP6 UNITED STATES TREASURY NOTE/BOND 0.125 10/15/2023 1,000,000.00 995,390.63 06/24/2021 0.33 2.02

91282CDD0 UNITED STATES TREASURY NOTE/BOND 0.375 10/31/2023 1,100,000.00 1,090,675.78 01/11/2022 0.85 2.22

91282CAW1 UNITED STATES TREASURY NOTE/BOND 0.250 11/15/2023 1,200,000.00 1,199,437.50 07/09/2021 0.27 2.44

912828U57 UNITED STATES TREASURY NOTE/BOND 2.125 11/30/2023 1,000,000.00 1,011,875.00 07/30/2019 1.84 2.06

912828V23 UNITED STATES TREASURY NOTE/BOND 2.250 12/31/2023 1,000,000.00 1,032,933.04 11/22/2021 0.66 2.10

91282CBE0 UNITED STATES TREASURY NOTE/BOND 0.125 01/15/2024 650,000.00 647,615.46 09/14/2021 0.28 1.32

91282CBE0 UNITED STATES TREASURY NOTE/BOND 0.125 01/15/2024 1,000,000.00 994,768.98 10/06/2021 0.36 2.02

912828X70 UNITED STATES TREASURY NOTE/BOND 2.000 04/30/2024 1,000,000.00 1,010,589.29 12/23/2019 1.75 2.05

912828XT2 UNITED STATES TREASURY NOTE/BOND 2.000 05/31/2024 1,000,000.00 1,015,664.06 10/29/2019 1.64 2.06

912828ZL7 UNITED STATES TREASURY NOTE/BOND 0.375 04/30/2025 1,700,000.00 1,583,927.57 04/06/2022 2.72 3.22

912828ZW3 UNITED STATES TREASURY NOTE/BOND 0.250 06/30/2025 350,000.00 322,096.88 08/08/2022 3.16 0.65

91282CGA3 UNITED STATES TREASURY NOTE/BOND 4.000 12/15/2025 2,100,000.00 2,080,558.59 06/15/2023 4.40 4.23

91282CBT7 UNITED STATES TREASURY NOTE/BOND 0.750 03/31/2026 800,000.00 712,565.18 09/28/2022 4.14 1.45

91282CEF4 UNITED STATES TREASURY NOTE/BOND 2.500 03/31/2027 1,500,000.00 1,416,626.12 06/07/2023 4.09 2.88

91282CFU0 UNITED STATES TREASURY NOTE/BOND 4.125 10/31/2027 1,300,000.00 1,290,660.61 07/27/2023 4.31 2.62

Total Government Bonds 17,800,000.00 17,490,607.12 2.18 35.53

Grand Total 49,625,488.15 49,231,141.92 2.45 100.00
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GASB 40 - DEPOSIT AND INVESTMENT RISK DISCLOSURE

As of August 31, 2023

TOWN OF LOS GATOS, CA

Cusip S&P

rating

Moody

rating

Historical

cost

% Portfolio

hist cost

Market

value

% Portfolio

mkt value

Effective

dur (yrs)

Description Coupon Maturity

date

Call date Par value or

shares

United States Treasury Note/Bond

91282CDA6 USA TREASURY 0.25% 0.250 09/30/2023 AA+ Aaa 1,100,000.00 1,085,222.43 2.20 1,095,496.56 2.28 0.09

91282CAP6 USA TREASURY 0.125% 0.125 10/15/2023 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 995,390.63 2.02 993,593.75 2.06 0.13

91282CDD0 USA TREASURY 0.375% 0.375 10/31/2023 AA+ Aaa 1,100,000.00 1,090,675.78 2.22 1,090,890.63 2.27 0.17

91282CAW1 USA TREASURY 0.25% 0.250 11/15/2023 AA+ Aaa 1,200,000.00 1,199,437.50 2.44 1,187,343.74 2.47 0.21

912828U57 USA TREASURY 2.125% 2.125 11/30/2023 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 1,011,875.00 2.06 991,875.00 2.06 0.25

912828V23 USA TREASURY 2.25% 2.250 12/31/2023 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 1,032,933.04 2.10 989,648.44 2.06 0.33

91282CBE0 USA TREASURY 0.125% 0.125 01/15/2024 AA+ Aaa 1,650,000.00 1,642,384.44 3.34 1,618,417.98 3.36 0.37

912828X70 USA TREASURY 2% 2.000 04/30/2024 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 1,010,589.29 2.05 977,929.69 2.03 0.64

912828XT2 USA TREASURY 2% 2.000 05/31/2024 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 1,015,664.06 2.06 974,882.81 2.03 0.73

912828ZL7 USA TREASURY 0.375% 0.375 04/30/2025 AA+ Aaa 1,700,000.00 1,583,927.57 3.22 1,575,355.47 3.27 1.62

912828ZW3 USA TREASURY 0.25% 0.250 06/30/2025 AA+ Aaa 350,000.00 322,096.88 0.65 321,644.53 0.67 1.78

91282CGA3 USA TREASURY 4% 4.000 12/15/2025 AA+ Aaa 2,100,000.00 2,080,558.59 4.23 2,066,039.05 4.29 2.13

91282CBT7 USA TREASURY 0.75% 0.750 03/31/2026 AA+ Aaa 800,000.00 712,565.18 1.45 726,062.50 1.51 2.48

91282CEF4 USA TREASURY 2.5% 2.500 03/31/2027 AA+ Aaa 1,500,000.00 1,416,626.12 2.88 1,405,546.88 2.92 3.31

91282CFU0 USA TREASURY 4.125% 4.125 10/31/2027 AA+ Aaa 1,300,000.00 1,290,660.61 2.62 1,287,863.28 2.68 3.71

Issuer total 17,800,000.00 17,490,607.12 35.53 17,302,590.31 35.94 1.26

Federal Farm Credit Banks Funding Corp

3133EMCQ3 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT 0.280 10/13/2023 AA+ Aaa 2,000,000.00 1,998,000.00 4.06 1,987,479.40 4.13 0.12

3133EJ3Q0 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT 2.875 12/21/2023 AA+ Aaa 1,500,000.00 1,587,503.75 3.22 1,488,119.97 3.09 0.30

3133EKMX1 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT 2.230 02/23/2024 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 1,014,400.00 2.06 984,750.08 2.05 0.47

3133EMBE1 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT 0.300 03/28/2024 AA+ Aaa 1,600,000.00 1,598,000.00 3.25 1,553,085.01 3.23 0.56

3133EKQA7 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT 2.080 09/10/2024 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 1,019,780.00 2.07 966,893.55 2.01 0.99

3133ENP95 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT 4.250 09/30/2025 AA+ Aaa 900,000.00 900,939.60 1.83 888,358.91 1.85 1.92

3133EPQC2 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT 4.625 07/17/2026 AA+ Aaa 500,000.00 501,957.50 1.02 499,491.35 1.04 2.64
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Call date Par value or

shares

Federal Farm Credit Banks Funding Corp

3133EN5V8 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT 4.125 01/11/2027 AA+ Aaa 236,000.00 239,174.20 0.49 232,638.73 0.48 3.07

3133EPBM6 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT 4.125 08/23/2027 AA+ Aaa 600,000.00 596,220.00 1.21 593,864.20 1.23 3.61

3133EN5N6 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT 4.000 01/06/2028 AA+ Aaa 1,700,000.00 1,706,732.00 3.47 1,673,099.85 3.48 3.89

Issuer total 11,036,000.00 11,162,707.05 22.67 10,867,781.05 22.58 1.40

Federal Home Loan Banks

3130ALH98 FEDERAL HOME LOAN 0.250 02/26/2024 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 997,610.00 2.03 974,711.03 2.02 0.48

3130APJH9 FEDERAL HOME LOAN 1.000 10/28/2026 10/28/2023 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 907,010.00 1.84 907,735.26 1.89 3.02

3130AQF65 FEDERAL HOME LOAN 1.250 12/21/2026 AA+ Aaa 1,300,000.00 1,160,559.40 2.36 1,170,059.97 2.43 3.14

Issuer total 3,300,000.00 3,065,179.40 6.23 3,052,506.26 6.34 2.24

Federal National Mortgage Association

3135G0V75 FANNIE MAE 1.75% 1.750 07/02/2024 AA+ Aaa 1,100,000.00 1,105,833.30 2.25 1,066,409.14 2.22 0.81

3135G05X7 FANNIE MAE 0.375% 0.375 08/25/2025 AA+ Aaa 1,200,000.00 1,102,952.40 2.24 1,097,096.63 2.28 1.92

3135G06G3 FANNIE MAE 0.5% 0.500 11/07/2025 AA+ Aaa 500,000.00 455,157.00 0.92 455,538.52 0.95 2.11

Issuer total 2,800,000.00 2,663,942.70 5.41 2,619,044.29 5.44 1.49

American Honda Finance Corp

02665WCQ2 AMERICAN HONDA 3.625 10/10/2023 A- A3 950,000.00 1,012,871.00 2.06 947,964.44 1.97 0.11

02665WCZ2 AMERICAN HONDA 2.400 06/27/2024 A- A3 1,000,000.00 1,012,410.00 2.06 973,372.64 2.02 0.80

02665WED9 AMERICAN HONDA 4.700 01/12/2028 A- A3 600,000.00 608,856.00 1.24 592,273.63 1.23 3.85

Issuer total 2,550,000.00 2,634,137.00 5.35 2,513,610.71 5.22 1.24

JPMorgan Chase & Co

46625HJT8 JPMORGAN CHASE & CO 3.875 02/01/2024 A- A1 1,400,000.00 1,485,414.00 3.02 1,390,418.16 2.89 0.41

46625HRS1 JPMORGAN CHASE & CO 3.200 06/15/2026 03/15/2026 A- A1 500,000.00 474,660.00 0.96 473,886.98 0.98 2.52

Issuer total 1,900,000.00 1,960,074.00 3.98 1,864,305.14 3.87 0.92
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Toyota Motor Credit Corp

89236TKL8 TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT 5.450 11/10/2027 A+ A1 1,600,000.00 1,617,168.00 3.28 1,630,253.23 3.39 3.64

Issuer total 1,600,000.00 1,617,168.00 3.28 1,630,253.23 3.39 3.64

Apple Inc

037833DB3 APPLE INC 2.9% 2.900 09/12/2027 06/12/2027 AA+ Aaa 1,300,000.00 1,228,591.00 2.50 1,216,735.31 2.53 3.60

Issuer total 1,300,000.00 1,228,591.00 2.50 1,216,735.31 2.53 3.60

US Bancorp

91159HHV5 US BANCORP 3.375% 3.375 02/05/2024 01/05/2024 A A3 1,000,000.00 1,049,040.00 2.13 990,317.23 2.06 0.42

Issuer total 1,000,000.00 1,049,040.00 2.13 990,317.23 2.06 0.42

International Business Machines Corp

459200JY8 IBM CORP 3% 3.000 05/15/2024 A- A3 1,000,000.00 1,071,040.00 2.18 981,647.75 2.04 0.68

Issuer total 1,000,000.00 1,071,040.00 2.18 981,647.75 2.04 0.68

Caterpillar Financial Services Corp

14913Q2V0 CATERPILLAR FINL 2.850 05/17/2024 A A2 1,000,000.00 1,077,370.00 2.19 981,298.15 2.04 0.69

Issuer total 1,000,000.00 1,077,370.00 2.19 981,298.15 2.04 0.69

Honeywell International Inc

438516BW5 HONEYWELL 2.300 08/15/2024 07/15/2024 A A2 1,000,000.00 1,014,660.00 2.06 970,886.67 2.02 0.93

Issuer total 1,000,000.00 1,014,660.00 2.06 970,886.67 2.02 0.93

Home Depot Inc/The

437076BM3 HOME DEPOT INC 3% 3.000 04/01/2026 01/01/2026 A A2 1,000,000.00 991,960.00 2.01 955,841.00 1.99 2.33

Issuer total 1,000,000.00 991,960.00 2.01 955,841.00 1.99 2.33
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date

Call date Par value or

shares

PNC Bank NA

69353RFJ2 PNC BANK NA 3.25% 3.250 01/22/2028 12/22/2027 A A2 1,000,000.00 921,490.00 1.87 915,047.76 1.90 3.95

Issuer total 1,000,000.00 921,490.00 1.87 915,047.76 1.90 3.95

Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp

3137EAEX3 FREDDIE MAC 0.375% 0.375 09/23/2025 AA+ Aaa 750,000.00 689,032.50 1.40 684,329.12 1.42 1.99

Issuer total 750,000.00 689,032.50 1.40 684,329.12 1.42 1.99

Colgate-Palmolive Co

194162AR4 COLGATE-PALMOLIVE CO 4.600 03/01/2028 02/01/2028 AA- Aa3 500,000.00 504,655.00 1.03 501,667.51 1.04 3.96

Issuer total 500,000.00 504,655.00 1.03 501,667.51 1.04 3.96

Cash and Cash Equivalents

CASH 0.000 89,488.15 89,488.15 0.00 89,488.15 0.19 0.00

Issuer total 89,488.15 89,488.15 0.00 89,488.15 0.19 0.00

Grand total 49,625,488.15 49,231,141.92 100.00 48,137,349.64 100.00 1.55
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Information about the index shown here is provided to allow for comparison of the performance of the strategy to that of a certain well-known and widely recognized index.
There is no representation that such index is an appropriate benchmark for such comparison. You cannot invest directly in an index and the index represented does not
take into account trading commissions and/or other brokerage or custodial costs. The volatility of the index may be materially different from that of the strategy. In addition,
the strategy’s holdings may differ substantially from the securities that comprise the index shown.

Index descriptions

Index Description

BofA Merrill Lynch 1-3 US 
Year Treasury Index 

The BofA Merrill Lynch 1-3 US Year Treasury Index is an unmanaged index that tracks the performance of the direct sovereign debt of the U.S. 
Government having a maturity of at least one year and less than three years. 
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This document has been prepared by Insight North America LLC (INA), a registered investment
adviser under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 and regulated by the US Securities and
Exchange Commission. INA is part of ‘Insight’ or ‘Insight Investment’, the corporate brand for certain
asset management companies operated by Insight Investment Management Limited including,
among others, Insight Investment Management (Global) Limited, Insight Investment International
Limited and Insight Investment Management (Europe) Limited (IIMEL).
Opinions expressed herein are current opinions of Insight, and are subject to change without notice.
Insight assumes no responsibility to update such information or to notify a client of any changes. Any
outlooks, forecasts or portfolio weightings presented herein are as of the date appearing on this
material only and are also subject to change without notice. Insight disclaims any responsibility to
update such views. No forecasts can be guaranteed.
Nothing in this document is intended to constitute an offer or solicitation to sell or a solicitation of an
offer to buy any product or service (nor shall any product or service be offered or sold to any person)
in any jurisdiction in which either (a) INA is not licensed to conduct business, and/or (b) an offer,
solicitation, purchase or sale would be unavailable or unlawful.
This document should not be duplicated, amended, or forwarded to a third party without consent
from INA. This is a marketing document intended for institutional investors only and should not be
made available to or relied upon by retail investors. This material is provided for general information
only and should not be construed as investment advice or a recommendation. You should consult
with your adviser to determine whether any particular investment strategy is appropriate.
Assets under management (AUM) represented by the value of the client’s assets or liabilities Insight
is asked to manage. These will primarily be the mark-to-market value of securities managed on
behalf of clients, including collateral if applicable. Where a client mandate requires Insight to manage
some or all of a client’s liabilities (e.g. LDI strategies), AUM will be equal to the value of the client
specific liability benchmark and/or the notional value of other risk exposure through the use of
derivatives. Regulatory assets under management without exposures can be provided upon request.
Unless otherwise specified, the performance shown herein is that of Insight Investment (for Global
Investment Performance Standards (GIPS), the ‘firm’) and not specifically of Insight North America. A
copy of the GIPS composite disclosure page is available upon request.
Past performance is not a guide to future performance, which will vary. The value of
investments and any income from them will fluctuate and is not guaranteed (this may partly be due to
exchange rate changes). Future returns are not guaranteed and a loss of principal may occur.
All performance numbers used in the analysis are gross returns. The performance reflects the
reinvestment of all dividends and income. INA charges management fees on all portfolios that they
manage and these fees will reduce the returns on the portfolios. For example, assume that $30
million is invested in an account with INA, and this account achieves a 5.0% annual return
compounded monthly, gross of fees, for a period of five years. At the end of five years that account
would have grown to $38,500,760 before the deduction of management fees. Assuming
management fees of 0.25% per year are deducted monthly from the account, the value at the end of
the five year period would be $38,022,447. Actual fees for new accounts are dependent on size and
subject to negotiation. INA’s investment advisory fees are discussed in Part 2A of its Form ADV. A
full description of INA’s advisory fees are described in Part 2A of Form ADV available from INA at
www.adviserinfo.sec.gov.
Targeted returns intend to demonstrate that the strategy is managed in such a manner as to seek to
achieve the target return over a normal market cycle based on what Insight has observed in the
market, generally, over the course of an investment cycle. In no circumstances should the targeted
returns be regarded as a representation, warranty or prediction that the specific deal will reflect any
particular performance or that it will achieve or is likely to achieve any particular result or that
investors will be able to avoid losses, including total losses of their investment.
The information shown is derived from a representative account deemed to appropriately represent
the management styles herein. Each investor’s portfolio is individually managed and may vary from
the information shown. The mention of a specific security is not a recommendation to buy or sell such
security. The specific securities identified are not representative of all the securities purchased, sold
or recommended for advisory clients. It should not be assumed that an investment in the securities
identified will be profitable. Actual holdings will vary for each client and there is no guarantee that a

particular client’s account will hold any or all of the securities listed.
The quoted benchmarks within this presentation do not reflect deductions for fees, expenses or
taxes. These benchmarks are unmanaged and cannot be purchased directly by investors.
Benchmark performance is shown for illustrative purposes only and does not predict or depict the
performance of any investment. There may be material factors relevant to any such comparison such
as differences in volatility, and regulatory and legal restrictions between the indices shown and the
strategy.
Transactions in foreign securities may be executed and settled in local markets. Performance
comparisons will be affected by changes in interest rates. Investment returns fluctuate due to
changes in market conditions. Investment involves risk, including the possible loss of principal. No
assurance can be given that the performance objectives of a given strategy will be achieved.
Insight does not provide tax or legal advice to its clients and all investors are strongly urged to consult
their tax and legal advisors regarding any potential strategy or investment.
Information herein may contain, include or is based upon forward-looking statements within the
meaning of the federal securities laws, specifically Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of
1934, as amended. Forward-looking statements include all statements, other than statements of
historical fact, that address future activities, events or developments, including without limitation,
business or investment strategy or measures to implement strategy, competitive strengths, goals
expansion and growth of our business, plans, prospects and references to future or success. You
can identify these statements by the fact that they do not relate strictly to historical or current facts.
Words such as ‘anticipate,’ ‘estimate,’ ‘expect,’ ‘project,’ ‘intend,’ ‘plan,’ ‘believe,’ and other similar
words are intended to identify these forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements can be
affected by inaccurate assumptions or by known or unknown risks and uncertainties. Many such
factors will be important in determining our actual future results or outcomes. Consequently, no
forward-looking statement can be guaranteed. Our actual results or outcomes may vary materially.
Given these uncertainties, you should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements.
Insight and BNY Mellon Securities Corporation (BNYMSC) are subsidiaries of BNY Mellon. BNYMSC
is a registered broker and FINRA member. BNY Mellon is the corporate brand of the Bank of New
York Mellon Corporation and may also be used as a generic term to reference the Corporation as a
whole or its various subsidiaries generally. Products and services may be provided under various
brand names and in various countries by subsidiaries, affiliates and joint ventures of the Bank of New
York Mellon Corporation where authorized and regulated as required within each jurisdiction. Unless
you are notified to the contrary, the products and services mentioned are not insured by the FDIC (or
by any government entity) and are not guaranteed by or obligations of the Bank of New York Mellon
Corporation or any of its affiliates. The Bank of New York Mellon Corporation assumes no
responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of the above data and disclaims all expressed or
implied warranties in connection there with. Personnel of certain of our BNY Mellon affiliates may act
as: (i) registered representatives of BNYMSC (in its capacity as a registered broker-dealer) to offer
securities, (ii) officers of the Bank of New York Mellon (a New York chartered bank) to offer bank-
maintained collective investment funds and (iii) associated persons of BNYMSC (in its capacity as a
registered investment adviser) to offer separately managed accounts managed by BNY Mellon
Investment Management firms.
Disclaimer for Non-US Clients: Prospective clients should inform themselves as to the legal
requirements and tax consequences within the countries of their citizenship, residence, domicile and
place of business with respect to the purchase and ongoing provision of advisory services. No
regulator or government authority has reviewed this document or the merits of the products and
services referenced herein.
This document is directed and intended for ‘institutional investors’ (as such term is defined in various
jurisdictions). By accepting this document, you agree (a) to keep all information contained herein (the
‘Information’) confidential, (b) not use the Information for any purpose other than to evaluate a
potential investment in any product described herein, and (c) not to distribute the Information to any
person other than persons within your organization or to your client that has engaged you to evaluate
an investment in such product.
Telephone conversations may be recorded in accordance with applicable laws.
© 2023 Insight Investment. All rights reserved.

Important disclosures




